

ITEM NO.48 +49

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL)..... Diary No. 9403/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-01-2025 in CRLOP(MD) No. 13652/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

K.T. RAJENTHRABHALAJI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

[IA No. 47865/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 47867/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No. 47864/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 47861/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

WITH

SLP(Crl.) No. 3186/2025

Date : 07-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A Velan, AOR
Ms. Navpreet Kaur, Adv.
Mr. E. Marees Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prince Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nilay Rai, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Ms. Jahnvi Taneja, Adv.
Ms. Saushria Havelia, Adv.
Mr. Pranjal Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. List on 17.03.2025 on which date the Principal Secretary to the Governor, Raj Bhavan, Chennai, shall file an affidavit informing the steps taken on the letters dated 05.03.2025, 28.02.2025 and 04.02.2025 seeking sanction for prosecution.
3. This order may be communicated by the counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu to the Principal Secretary to the Governor, Chennai.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)